
STRIKES AND LOCKOUTS 763 

16.—Strikes and Lockouts in the Coal Mining, Other, and All Industries in Canada, 
calendar years 1921-37. 

NOTE.—For the years 1901-20, see the 1933 Year Book, p. 763. 

Industries other than 
Coal Mining. Coal Mining. All Industries. 

Num Num Numbers of 
ber of Num ber of Num Disputes— Time Dis
putes 

ber 
of 

TimeLoss 
in Man-

Dis
putes in 

ber 
of 

TimeLoss 
in Man-

Number 
of 

Time 
year. Dis

putes 
ber 
of 

TimeLoss 
in Man-

Dis
putes in 

ber 
of 

TimeLoss 
in Man- In Exist Begin

Number 
of Loss in 

Man-
Working 

Days. 
in Exist Workers Working Exists Workers Working ence ning Workers 

Loss in 
Man-

Working 
Days. ence In Days. ence In Days. During in Involved. 

Loss in 
Man-

Working 
Days. 

During volved. During volved. the the 

Loss in 
Man-

Working 
Days. 

Year. Year. Year. Year. 

Totals, 
1901-20.. 229i 138,1261 5,508,2331 2,701i 5S4,397i 10,733,5921 2,930i 2,863i 722,5231 16,240,8251 

1921 10 1.456 31.318 158 26,801 1,017,596 168 159 28,257 1,048,914 
1922 21 26,475 798.548 83 17,300 730,113 104 89 43,775 1,528,661 
1923 23 20.814 299,539 63 13,447 372,211 86 77 34.261 671,750 
1924 15 21,201 1,089,484 55 13,109 205,570 70 64 34,310 1,295,054 
1925 17 18,672 1,040.276 70 10,277 153,005 87 86 28,949 1,193,281 
1926 16 8,445 35,193 61 15,389 231,408 77 75 23,834 266,601 
1927 20 16,653 53,833 54 5,646 98,737 74 72 22,299 152,570 
1928 14 5,033 88,000 84 12,548 136,212 98 96 17,581 224,212 
1929 8 3,045 6,805 82 9,901 145,275 90 88 12,946 152,080 
1930 15 6.228 24,183 52 7,540 67,614 67 67 13,768 91,797 
1931 9 2,129 11,523 79 8,609 192,715 88 86 10,738 204,238 
1932 33 8,540 132,766 83 14,850 122,234 116 111 23,390 255,000 
1933 21 3,028 33,019 104 23,530 284,528 125 122 26,558 317,547 
1934 26 11,461 91.459 165 34,339 483,060 191 189 45,800 574,519 
1935 17 6,131 61,032 103 27,138 222,996 120 120 33,269 284,028 
1936 22 8,655 56,766 134 26,157 220,231 156' 155i 34,812 276,997 
1937 44 15,477 112.826 234 56,428 I 773,567 278 274 71,905 886,393 

1 Revised since the publication of the 1937 Year Book. 

Table 17 is a record of industrial disputes by provinces for the years 1936 and 
1937. In 1936, the important disputes by provinces and industries were as fol
lows: in Ontario in textile and clothing manufacturing; in British Columbia in 
fishing, logging and water transportation (longshoremen); in Nova Scotia in coal 
mining; in Quebec in cotton, silk and dress manufacturing, and in transportation 
(taxi drivers); in Alberta in coal mining; and in Manitoba in fur and men's work-
clothing manufacturing. In 1937 the important strikes by industries were located 
in the provinces as follows: in Ontario in textile, automobile, furniture, sawmilling, 
rubber, boot and shoe industries, and water transportation (pulpwood loaders and 
longshoremen); in Quebec in textile, clothing, meat-packing, foundry and ship 
repair industries; in Nova Scotia in coal mining; in New Brunswick in coal mining 
and sawmilling; in Manitoba in fur manufacturing; in Alberta in coal mining and 
meat packing; in British Columbia in gold mining and meat packing. 

17.—Strikes and Lockouts, showing Numbers of Workers Involved and Time Loss, 
by Provinces, calendar years 1936 and 1937. 

1936. 1937. 

No. 
of 

Disputes. 

No. of 
Work ere 

Involved. 

Time Loss. 
No. 
of 

Disputes. 

No. of 
Workers 
Involved. 

Time Loss. 

Province. 
No. 
of 

Disputes. 

No. of 
Work ere 

Involved. 
Man-

Working 
Days. 

Per cent 
of 

Total. 

No. 
of 

Disputes. 

No. of 
Workers 
Involved. 

Man-
Working 

Days. 

Per cent 
of 

Total. 

P.E. Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 

1 
11 

Nil 
20 
80 
13 
1 

14 
15 
1 

20 
7,089 

5,922 
11,119 
2,094 

4 
2,783 
5,709 

72 

40 
39,315 

33,251 
87,955 
20,057 

20 
20,987 
75,122 

250 

0 0 
14-2 

120 
31-8 
7-2 
0 0 
7-6 

27-1 
0 1 

Nil 
43 
8 

46 
130 
11 
4 

17 
18 
1 

14,309 
3,642 

24.419 
24,531 

734 
124 

2,413 
1,583 

150 

51,147 
78,790 

358.024 
320,025 

15,629 
990 

15,094 
46,244 

450 

5-8 
8-9 

40-4 
Ontario 

1 
11 

Nil 
20 
80 
13 
1 

14 
15 
1 

20 
7,089 

5,922 
11,119 
2,094 

4 
2,783 
5,709 

72 

40 
39,315 

33,251 
87,955 
20,057 

20 
20,987 
75,122 

250 

0 0 
14-2 

120 
31-8 
7-2 
0 0 
7-6 

27-1 
0 1 

Nil 
43 
8 

46 
130 
11 
4 

17 
18 
1 

14,309 
3,642 

24.419 
24,531 

734 
124 

2,413 
1,583 

150 

51,147 
78,790 

358.024 
320,025 

15,629 
990 

15,094 
46,244 

450 

36-1 
Manitoba 

1 
11 

Nil 
20 
80 
13 
1 

14 
15 
1 

20 
7,089 

5,922 
11,119 
2,094 

4 
2,783 
5,709 

72 

40 
39,315 

33,251 
87,955 
20,057 

20 
20,987 
75,122 

250 

0 0 
14-2 

120 
31-8 
7-2 
0 0 
7-6 

27-1 
0 1 

Nil 
43 
8 

46 
130 
11 
4 

17 
18 
1 

14,309 
3,642 

24.419 
24,531 

734 
124 

2,413 
1,583 

150 

51,147 
78,790 

358.024 
320,025 

15,629 
990 

15,094 
46,244 

450 

1-7 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 

1 
11 

Nil 
20 
80 
13 
1 

14 
15 
1 

20 
7,089 

5,922 
11,119 
2,094 

4 
2,783 
5,709 

72 

40 
39,315 

33,251 
87,955 
20,057 

20 
20,987 
75,122 

250 

0 0 
14-2 

120 
31-8 
7-2 
0 0 
7-6 

27-1 
0 1 

Nil 
43 
8 

46 
130 
11 
4 

17 
18 
1 

14,309 
3,642 

24.419 
24,531 

734 
124 

2,413 
1,583 

150 

51,147 
78,790 

358.024 
320,025 

15,629 
990 

15,094 
46,244 

450 

0 1 
1-7 

British Columbia.. 
Interprovincial 

1 
11 

Nil 
20 
80 
13 
1 

14 
15 
1 

20 
7,089 

5,922 
11,119 
2,094 

4 
2,783 
5,709 

72 

40 
39,315 

33,251 
87,955 
20,057 

20 
20,987 
75,122 

250 

0 0 
14-2 

120 
31-8 
7-2 
0 0 
7-6 

27-1 
0 1 

Nil 
43 
8 

46 
130 
11 
4 

17 
18 
1 

14,309 
3,642 

24.419 
24,531 

734 
124 

2,413 
1,583 

150 

51,147 
78,790 

358.024 
320,025 

15,629 
990 

15,094 
46,244 

450 
5-2 
0 1 

Totals 156 34,812 276,997 100 0 278 71,905 886,393 100 0 


