16.—Strikes and Lockouts in the Coal Mining, Other, and All Industries in Canada, calendar years 1921-37.

Note.—For the years 1901-20, see the 1933 Year Book, p. 763.

·	Coal Mining.			Indu	stries oth Coal Mini	er than ng.	All Industries.			
	Num- ber of Dis-	Num- ber	Time Loss	Num- ber of Dis-	Num-	Time Loss	Numbers of Disputes—		Number	Time
Year.	putes in Exist-	of	in Man- Working	putes in Exist- ence		in Man-	In Exist- ence During	Begin- ning in	of Workers Involved.	Loss in Man- Working
	ence During Year.	volved.	Days.	During Year.	volved.	Days.	the Year.	the Year.	III VOI VEGI.	Days.
Totals, 1901-20	2291	138 1961	5,508,233	2,7011	584 3971	10,732,5921	2,9301	2,863 ¹	722 5231	16,240,8251
1921	10	1,456			26,801	1,017,596	168	159	28,257	1,048,914
1922	21	26,475		83	17,300	730,113	104	89	43,775	1,528,661
1923	23	20.814		63	13,447	372,211	86	77	34,261	671,750
1924	15	21,201	1,089,484		13,109	205,570	70	64	34,310	
1925	17	18,672	1,040,276	70	10,277	153,005		86 75	28,949	1,193,281
1926 1927	16 20	8,445	35,193 53,833	61	15,389 5,646		77	75 72	$23,834 \\ 22,299$	266,601 152,570
1928	20 14	16,653 5,033		54 84	12,548		98	96	17,581	224,212
1929	8	3,045	6,805	84 82 52	9,901	145,275		28	12,946	
1930	15	6,228	24,183	52	7,540		67	88 67	13,768	91,797
1931	9	2,129	11,523	79	8,609	192,715	88	86	10,738	204,238
1932	33	8,540	132,766	83	14,850	122,234		111	23,390	
1933	21	3,028	33,019	104		284,528		122	26,558	317,547
1934	26	11,461	91.459			483,060	191	189	45,800	
1935	17	6,131		103		222,996	120	120	33,269	
1936 1937	22	8,655	56,766	134	26,157			1551		
1991	44	15,477	112,826	234	56,428	773,567 ¹	278	274	71,905	886,393

¹ Revised since the publication of the 1937 Year Book.

Table 17 is a record of industrial disputes by provinces for the years 1936 and 1937. In 1936, the important disputes by provinces and industries were as follows: in Ontario in textile and clothing manufacturing; in British Columbia in fishing, logging and water transportation (longshoremen); in Nova Scotia in coal mining; in Quebec in cotton, silk and dress manufacturing, and in transportation (taxi drivers); in Alberta in coal mining; and in Manitoba in fur and men's work-clothing manufacturing. In 1937 the important strikes by industries were located in the provinces as follows: in Ontario in textile, automobile, furniture, sawmilling, rubber, boot and shoe industries, and water transportation (pulpwood loaders and longshoremen); in Quebec in textile, clothing, meat-packing, foundry and ship repair industries; in Nova Scotia in coal mining; in New Brunswick in coal mining and sawmilling; in Manitoba in fur manufacturing; in Alberta in coal mining and meat packing; in British Columbia in gold mining and meat packing.

17.—Strikes and Lockouts, showing Numbers of Workers Involved and Time Loss, by Provinces, calendar years 1936 and 1937.

		193	36.		1937.				
_	No.	No. of	Time	Loss.	No. of Disputes.	No. of Workers Involved.	Time Losa.		
Province.	of	Workers Involved.	Man- Working Days.	Per cent of Total.			Man- Working Days.	Per cent of Total.	
P.E. Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec	1 11 Nil 20	20 7,089 5,922	40 39,315 33,251	0·0 14·2 12·0	Nil 43 8 46	14,309 3,642 24,419	51,147 78,790 358,024	5·8 8·9 40·4	
Ontario	80 13 1 14 15	11,119 2,094 4 2,783 5,709 72	87,955 20,057 20 20,987 75,122 250	31.8 7.2 0.0 7.6 27.1 0.1	130 11 4 17 18	24,531 734 124 2,413 1,583 150	320,025 15,629 990 15,094 46,244 450	36·1 1·7 0·1 1·7 5·2 0·1	
Totals	156	34,812	276,997	100.0	278	71,905	886,393	100.0	